



Siew Chwee Oh
By email

Reference: FOI-2018-184

6 April 2018

Dear Siew Chwee Oh,

Your request was received on 8 March 2018 and I am dealing with it under the terms of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 ('the Act').

You asked:

I would like to request the following information regarding admissions to the BA Law course (M100) in the 2017/2018 admissions cycle for UK and overseas (non-UK) applicants:

- 1. The number of applications each college received;*
 - 2. The number of applicants receiving an interview in each college;*
 - 3. Of the number of applicants receiving an interview in each college, the number of applicants placed in the Winter Pool following interview;*
 - 4. The number of offers made by each college;*
 - 5. Of the total number of offers made by each college, the number of direct offers made;*
 - 6. Of the total number of offers made by each college, the number of winter pool offers made.*
- I would like all of the above information to be provided for first-degree domestic (UK) and overseas (non-UK) applicants*

The requested information, insofar as it is held, is attached. Information about interviews is not held; all interview processes for entry to undergraduate degree courses at the University are set and managed locally by each of the individual Colleges, each of which is a separate legal entity and public authority under the Act. Please note that the attached document should not be copied, reproduced or used except in accordance with the law of copyright.

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request an internal review of this decision, you should write to Dr Kirsty Allen, Head of the Registrary's Office, quoting the reference above, at The Old Schools, Trinity Lane, Cambridge, CB2 1TN or send an email marked for her attention to foi@admin.cam.ac.uk. The University would normally

The Old Schools
Trinity Lane
Cambridge, CB2 1TN

Tel: +44 (0) 1223 764142
Fax: +44 (0) 1223 332332
Email: foi@admin.cam.ac.uk
www.cam.ac.uk



UNIVERSITY OF CAMBRIDGE

Registry's Office

expect to receive your request for an internal review within 40 working days of the date of this letter and reserves the right not to review a decision where there has been undue delay in raising a complaint. If you are not content with the outcome of your review, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. Generally, the Information Commissioner cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the complaints procedure provided by the University. The Information Commissioner may be contacted at: The Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF (<https://ico.org.uk/>).

Yours sincerely,

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read 'James Knapton'.

James Knapton

Request	Data	<p>"...regarding admissions to the BA Law course (M100) in the 2017/2018 admissions cycle for UK and overseas (non-UK) applicants:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. The number of applications each college received 2. The number of applicants receiving an interview in each college 3. Of the number of applicants receiving an interview in each college, the number of applicants placed in the Winter Pool following interview 4. The number of offers made by each college 5. Of the total number of offers made by each college, the number of direct offers made 6. Of the total number of offers made by each college, the number of winter pool offers made. <p>I would like all of the above information to be provided for first-degree domestic (UK) and overseas (non-UK) applicants.</p> <p>I would also like to request that the information be presented in a table, with each piece of information (number of applications, number receiving interviews, number placed in winter pool, total offers, direct offers, winter pool offers) as a column, and each college as a row. Each row can then be divided into UK applicants and overseas (non-UK) applicants..."</p>
	By	Siew Chwee Oh
	On	Thursday, 08 March, 2018

Notes	Apply Year	Figures are grouped by UCAS application year. The 2017 application year ran from applications opening in September 2016 to Confirmation in August 2017.
	Domicile	Domicile information is based on the Area of Permanent Residence declared by applicants at UCAS.
	First Degree	Only applicants not declaring an existing degree level qualification have been included.

Course	Apply Year	College	UK Applicants without an existing Degree				Non-UK Applicants without an existing Degree			
			Applications	Placed in Winter Pool	Offers	Winter Pool Offers	Applications	Placed in Winter Pool	Offers	Winter Pool Offers
Law (M100)	2018	Christ's	24	9	4	0	16	3	4	0
		Churchill	9	1	5	4	9	1	1	1
		Clare	26	11	6	0	15	4	4	0
		Corpus Christi	14	4	3	0	16	1	3	0
		Downing	55	27	10	0	40	22	4	0
		Emmanuel	18	2	4	0	6	0	1	0
		Fitzwilliam	24	13	7	0	12	3	1	0
		Girton	23	4	7	4	10	1	2	2
		Gonville and Caius	34	2	9	0	27	4	5	1
		Homerton	21	2	5	4	20	2	5	1
		Hughes Hall	24	0	1	1	23	3	4	3
		Jesus	48	11	9	0	12	2	1	0
		King's	40	18	4	0	28	5	1	0
		Lucy Cavendish	11	0	0	0	6	0	1	1
		Magdalene	22	4	5	0	19	2	4	0
		Murray Edwards	21	4	9	6	10	2	2	1
		Newnham	11	6	0	0	13	2	6	0
		Pembroke	35	12	6	2	19	3	2	1
		Peterhouse	14	2	8	0	18	8	5	0
		Queens'	44	20	12	0	14	5	1	0
		Robinson	21	7	6	2	10	3	1	0
		Selwyn	39	7	6	0	13	4	3	0
		Sidney Sussex	21	12	5	2	12	9	2	2
		St Catharine's	34	14	6	0	21	5	2	0
		St Edmund's	4	0	0	0	3	0	0	0
		St John's	30	10	6	0	18	1	5	0
		Trinity	24	10	8	0	39	10	6	0
		Trinity Hall	19	7	3	0	24	5	5	0
Wolfson	1	0	0	0	11	5	2	0		
All Colleges		711	219	154	25	484	115	83	13	